# AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 3/12/14 RESOLUTION NO. 87-14

FILE NO. 131209

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Technology to accept a gift of equipment, software, and services from Ruckus Wireless, Inc., with a total value of \$701,894 in order to provide free wireless access to the Internet along Market Street.

[Accept Gift - Department of Technology - Wi-Fi Equipment - \$701,894]

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco seeks to enhance Internet access to residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, Consistent with that goal, the Department of Technology ("DT") is developing a project to provide free, wireless access to the Internet along Market Street in San Francisco to any person in the vicinity with a compatible Wi-Fi device (the "Market Street Wi-Fi Project"); and

WHEREAS, Ruckus Wireless, Inc. ("Ruckus"), a manufacturer of wireless infrastructure products, has donated to the City certain wireless access points, controllers, related hardware and software, and services for DT to use for the Market Street Wi-Fi Project, as set forth in the Gift Agreement between the City and Ruckus on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 131209; and

WHEREAS, DT and Ruckus have determined that the value of the wireless access points, controllers, related hardware, software, and services Ruckus has donated to the City is \$701,894 based on list prices; and

WHEREAS, DT has requested retroactive approval of its acceptance of the gift from Ruckus because DT has already obtained the equipment in order to begin

deployment of the Market Street Wi-Fi Project so that it could be completed expeditiously; and

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Department of Technology to retroactively accept the gift from Ruckus valued at \$701,894; and, be it FURTHER RESOLVED, That all actions taken heretofore by officers of the City with respect to the gift are hereby approved, confirmed, and ratified.

### Marc Touitou

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved: \_

Mayor

Approved:

Controller



## City and County of San Francisco

### **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

#### Resolution

File Number:

131209

Date Passed:

March 18, 2014

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Technology to accept a gift of equipment, software, and services from Ruckus Wireless, Inc., with a total value of \$701,894 in order to provide free wireless access to the Internet along Market Street.

March 12, 2014 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - AMENDED

March 12, 2014 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

March 18, 2014 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 131209

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/18/2014 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board